

HEARING DATE AND TIME: February 3, 2011 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time)
RESPONSE DEADLINE: January 27, 2011 at 4:00 pm (Eastern Time)

Michael A. Schwartz
Gina M. Tufaro
HORWITZ, HORWITZ & PARADIS
Attorneys at Law
570 Seventh Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10018
Telephone: 212.986.4500
Facsimile: 212.986.4501

James E. Miller
Patrick A. Klingman
SHEPHERD FINKELMAN
MILLER & SHAH, LLP
65 Main Street
Chester, CT 06412
Telephone: 860.526.1100
Facsimile: 860.526.1120

Co-Lead Counsel for the Plaintiff Class in
In re Saturn L-Series Timing Chain Products Liability Litigation,
MDL No. 1920 (D. Neb.), AO9-8038-TJM (Bankr. D. Neb.)

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re :
: Chapter 11 Case No.:
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*, :
F/K/A General Motors Corp., *et al.*, : 09-50026 (REG)
: (Jointly Administered)
Debtors. :
-----X

**SATURN PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEBTORS' OBJECTION TO PROOFS OF CLAIM NOS. 16440 and 16441**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE SATURN PLAINTIFFS
 MOTION FOR AN APPLICATION OF RULE 23 9

 A. The Saturn Plaintiffs Have Timely Sought
 The Application Of Rule 23..... 10

 B. The Saturn Plaintiffs’ Request For Application of Rule 23 Should Be
 Granted Because The Benefits Derived From The Use of The Class Claim
 Device Are Consistent With the Goals of Bankruptcy and
 The Saturn Plaintiffs’ Claims Satisfy The Requirements of Rule 23 13

 1. The Benefits Derived From The Use of The Class Claim
 Device Are Consistent With the Goals of Bankruptcy 13

 a. Notice of the Bankruptcy and the Bar Date
 Was Insufficient Because Putative Class Members
 Were Not Given Notice of Their Ability to Submit
 A Claim In This Bankruptcy Proceeding..... 14

 2. The Saturn Plaintiffs’ Claims
 Satisfy The Requirements of Rule 23 15

 a. The Saturn Plaintiffs Seek
 Certification Of A Precisely Defined Class 15

 b. This Action Satisfies The Requirements Of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 17

 i. The Class Is So Numerous
 That Joinder of All Members is Impracticable 17

 ii. There Are Questions of Law and Fact
 Common to Members of the Class..... 18

 iii. The Claims of the Saturn Plaintiffs Are Typical 19

iv.	The Saturn Plaintiffs Are Adequate Representatives.....	22
1.	The Saturn Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Conflict With.....	23
	The Claims of Class Members They Seek To Represent	23
2.	The Saturn Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Their Enthusiasm For Seeing This Litigation Through To A Successful Conclusion	23
3.	The Saturn Plaintiffs Have Hired Experienced Counsel Who Are Pursuing This Litigation Zealously.....	24
c.	This Action Meets The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3)	25
i.	The Predominance Requirement Is Satisfied Because The Saturn Plaintiffs’ Claims Present A Predominance of Legal and Factual Issues.....	26
1.	Common Legal Issues Predominate.....	26
	Common Legal Issues Predominate In The Saturn Plaintiffs’ State-Only Classes.....	26
	Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ State-Only Implied Warranty Claims.....	27
	Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ Iowa Breach of Implied Warranty Class.....	28
	Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ Nebraska Breach of Implied Warranty Class.....	28
	Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ Pennsylvania Breach of Implied Warranty Class	29
	Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ Michigan Breach of Implied Warranty Class	29
	Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ Missouri Breach of Implied Warranty Class.....	30
	Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ State-Only Consumer Fraud Claims.....	31

Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ CPA Class	32
Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ MMPA Class.....	32
Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ FDUTPA Class	33
Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ NCUDTPA Class	34
Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ CLRA Class.....	34
Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ ICFA Class	35
Common Legal Issues Predominate The Saturn Plaintiffs’ Multi-State Implied Warranty Classes.....	36
2. Common Factual Issues Predominate In The Saturn Plaintiffs’ Implied Warranty and Consumer Fraud Claims	42
Breach Of Implied Warranty Claims	42
Consumer Fraud Claims	42
ii. A Class Action Is A Superior Method Of Adjudication.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....17

Bangert Bros. Constr. Co. v. Kiewit W. Co.,
310 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2002)29

Barden v. Hurd Millwork Co., Inc., et al.,
(E.D. Wis. Mar. 28, 2008)28

Basham v. General Shale Prods. Corp.,
1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 4876 (4th Cir. March 10, 1993).....39, 40

Bassett v. Kia Motors America, Inc.,
212 F.R.D. 271 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....29

Begley v. Jeep Corp.,
491 F. Supp. 63 (W.D. Va. 1980)39, 40

Blackie v. Barack,
524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)4

Bly v. Otis Elevator Co.,
713 F.2d 1040 (4th Cir. 1983)38

Cartwright v. Viking Industries, Inc.,
No. 2:07-CV-02159-FCD-EFB, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83286 (E.D. Cal.
2009)35

*Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed
Care, LLC*,
504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....17

Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.,
402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)42, 43

Chapman v. Brown,
198 F. Supp. 78 (D. Haw. 1961)39, 40

Chase Manhattan Mortg. Co. v. Lane,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82501 (W.D.N.C. July 9, 2010).....4

<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Cuzco v. Orion Builders, Inc.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	44
<i>Dudley v. Business Express</i> , 882 F. Supp. 199 (D. N.H. 1994).....	39, 40
<i>Fiberglass Component Prod. v. Reichhold Chems.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 948 (D. Colo. 1997).....	39, 40
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990).....	19, 22
<i>General Fireproofing Co. v. L. Wallace & Son</i> , 175 F. 650 (8th Cir. 1910)	1
<i>Georgetown Steel Corp. v. Law Eng’g Testing Co.</i> , No. 92-2588, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 23541 (4th Cir. Sept. 14, 1993).....	38
<i>GKW Elecs., Inc. v. Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , No. 91-15791, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 16238 (9th Cir. July 8, 1992)	38
<i>Harris v. D. Scott Carruthers & Assoc.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 446 (D. Neb. 2010).....	32
<i>Horizons, Inc. v. Avco Corp.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 771 (D.S.D. 1982)	37, 38
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010).....	16
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater New York, Inc.</i> , 402 B.R. 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>In re Charter Co.</i> , 876 F.2d (11 th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 104 B.R. 626 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	10, 25

<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>In re Ephedra Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 329 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Bronco II Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 360 (E.D. La. 1997).....	31, 41
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 484 (D. N.J. 2000).....	31, 41
<i>In re Jamesway Corp., et al.</i> , No. 95 B 44821 (JLG), 1997 Bankr. LEXIS 825 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	14
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	19
<i>In re Musicland Holding Corp.</i> , 362 B.R. 644 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>In re Sacred Heart Hosp. of Norristown</i> , 177 B.R. 16 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	13, 14
<i>In re St. Jude Med. Inc.</i> , 425 F. 3d 1116 (8 th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>In re Woodward & Lothrop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 205 B.R. 365 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	10, 25, 36
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2444 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2004)	9, 10, 11, 25
<i>Indus. Graphics, Inc. v. Asahi Corp.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 793 (D. Minn. 1980).....	38
<i>Int'l Adhesive Coating Co. v. Bolton Emerson Int'l, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 540 (1st Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>Janson v. LegalZoom.com, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-04018-NKL, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132210 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 14, 2010)	33

<i>Katz v. Image Innovations Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73929, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) P95812 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010).....	17
<i>Kearney v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , SACV 09-1298, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68242, at *28 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2010)	
<i>Kruse v. Chevrolet Motor Div.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10398 (E.D. Pa. July 15, 1997).....	41
<i>Labbate-D’Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. Pshp.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	18
<i>Lackowski v. Twinlabs Corp.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25634 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2001).....	30
<i>Lingo v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43522 (E.D. Mo. May 4, 2010).....	32, 33
<i>Lundquist v. Sec. Pac. Auto. Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 11 (2d Cir 1993).....	21
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 610 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	43
<i>McGown v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25598 (E.D. Tex. 2005)	37
<i>Melborn Ltd. v. Nat’l Marine Corp.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30704 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 19, 2004)	29
<i>Miss. Chem. Corp. v. Dresser-Rand Co.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21965 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 12, 2000).....	39, 40
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson Nutrition Co.</i> , No. 09-CV-61625-COHN/SELTZER, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117098 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 1, 2010)	34
<i>Parr v. Maesbury Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1268, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119087, 2009 WL 5171770 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2009).....	33

<i>Peterson v. H&R Block Tax Servs.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 78 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	45
<i>Raad v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (D. Neb. 1998).....	32
<i>Recold, S.A. de C.V. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 893 F.2d 195 (8th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Saltzman v. Pella Corp.</i> , No. 06 C 4481, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19650 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2007)	35
<i>Shein v. Canon U.S.A., Inc.</i> , Case No. 08-cv-7323, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91160 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2010).....	43
<i>Speakman Co. v. Harper Buffing Machine Co.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 273 (D. De. 1984).....	40
<i>Stroderd v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17797 (E.D. La. Aug. 4, 2005)	37
<i>Strzakowski v. GMC</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18111 (D. N.J. Aug. 16, 2005).....	39, 40
<i>Sullivan v. Young Bros. & Co.</i> , 91 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 1996).....	39, 40
<i>Susman v. Lincoln American Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 86 (7th Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Third Party Verification, Inc. v. Signatureline, Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	33
<i>Vengurlekar v. Silverline Techs., Ltd.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	18
<i>Wahl v. Midland Credit Mgmt.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 291 (D. Ill. 2007).....	44
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 260 (D.D.C. 1991).....	31, 41
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover North Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)	42, 43

<i>Wood Prods., Inc. v. CMI Corp.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 641 (D. Md. 1986).....	38
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)	44
STATE CASES	
<i>Adams v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 498 N.W.2d 577 (Neb. App. 1992).....	40
<i>American Fertilizer Specialists, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 635 P.2d 592 (Okla. 1981).....	37, 39, 40
<i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Isaacson Structural Steel Co.</i> , 611 P.2d 507 (Alaska 1980).....	39, 40
<i>Ashley v. Boch Toyota, Inc.</i> , 1992 Mass. App. Div. LEXIS 17 (Mass. App. Div. March 4, 1992)	41
<i>Bassett v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> , 2004 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 149 (Sept. 17, 2004)	29
<i>Bay Point Condo. Ass'n v. RML Corp.</i> , 57 Va. Cir. 295 (Va. Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Beckermeyer v. AT&T Wireless</i> , 2004 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 153 (Pa. C.P. 2004)	28
<i>C & M Contrs., Inc. v. Team Persuasion Enters., Inc.</i> , 779 So. 2d 1, 3 (La. App. 1999)	37
<i>Cambridge Techs., Inc. v. Argyle Indus.</i> , 807 A.2d 125 (Md. App. 2002).....	41
<i>Cameo Curtains, Inc. v. Philip Carey Corp.</i> , 416 N.E.2d 995 (Mass. App. Ct. 1981)	38
<i>Carlson v. Rysavy</i> , 262 N.W.2d 27 (S.D. 1978)	41
<i>Carroll Instrument Co. v. B.W.B. Controls, Inc.</i> , 677 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. App. 1984).....	40
<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Beck</i> , 593 P.2d 871 (Alaska 1979).....	37

<i>CEF Enters., Inc. v. Betts</i> , 838 So. 2d 999 (Miss. App. 2003)	37
<i>Central Bit Supply v. Waldrop Drilling & Pump</i> , 717 P.2d 35 (Nev. 1986)	41
<i>Cheyenne Mountain Bank v. Whetstone Corp.</i> , 787 P.2d 210 (Colo. App. 1990)	40
<i>City Welding & Mfg. Co. v. Gidley-Eschenheimer Corp.</i> , 451 N.E.2d 734 (Mass. App. 1983)	39, 40
<i>Clark v. Alan Vester Auto Group, Inc.</i> , 2009 NCBC 17 (2009)	34
<i>Cline v. DaimlerChrysler Co.</i> , 114 P.3d 468 (Okla. Civ. App. 2005)	41
<i>Curry v. Thornsberry</i> , 128 S.W.3d 438 (Ark. 2003)	41
<i>D & H Co. v. Shultz</i> , 579 P.2d 821 (Okla. 1978)	41
<i>Dailey v. Holiday Distributing Corp.</i> , 151 N.W.2d 477 (Iowa 1967)	39, 40
<i>Dale v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 204 S.W. 3d 151 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)	30, 42, 43
<i>Dalton v. Stanley Solar & Stove</i> , 629 A.2d 794 (N.H. 1993)	38
<i>Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006)	34
<i>David v. Thibodeaux</i> , 916 So. 2d 214 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Dawson v. Canteen Corp.</i> , 212 S.E.2d 82 (W. Va. 1975)	38
<i>Deisch v. Jay</i> , 790 P.2d 1273 (Wyo. 1990)	41
<i>Divis v. Clarklift of Neb., Inc.</i> ,	

256 Neb. 384 (Neb. 1999).....	28
<i>Dominiack Mech., Inc. v. Dunbar,</i> 757 N.E.2d 186 (Ind. App. 2001)	38
<i>E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Dillaha,</i> 659 S.W.2d 756 (Ark. 1983).....	37
<i>Eggl v. Letvin Equip. Co.,</i> 632 N.W.2d 435 (N.D. 2001)	37
<i>Elliott v. Lachance,</i> 256 A.2d 153 (N.H. 1969)	37
<i>Faulkingham v. Seacoast Subaru, Inc.,</i> 619 A.2d 987 (Me. 1993).....	41
<i>Fedders Corp. v. Boatright,</i> 493 So. 2d 301 (Miss. 1986).....	41
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. General Accident Ins. Co.,</i> 779 A.2d 362 (Md. 2001)	37
<i>Frantz v. Cantrell,</i> 711 N.E.2d 856 (Ind. App. 1999)	37
<i>Gables CVF v. Bahr, Vermeer & Haecker Architect,</i> 506 N.W.2d 706 (Neb. 1993).....	38
<i>Galvan v. Northwestern Mem. Hosp.,</i> 888 N.E.2d 529 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008)	35
<i>Gibbons v. Windish, Inc.,</i> 662 P.2d 500 (Colo. App. 1983).....	41
<i>Ginoff v. NW Motor Welding,</i> 1993 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 672 (Aug. 3, 1993)	37
<i>Greenfield Die & Mfg. Corp. v. Captive Fastener Corp.,</i> 2004 Mich. App. LEXIS 688 (Mich. App. March 9, 2004)	37
<i>Hargett v. Midas Int'l Corp.,</i> 508 So.2d 663 (Miss. 1987).....	38
<i>Harrison v. Dallas Court Reporting College, Inc.,</i> 589 S.W.2d 813 (Tex. App. 1979).....	41

<i>Hensley v. Colonial Dodge, Inc.</i> , 245 N.W.2d 142 (Mich. App. 1976)	41
<i>Hepper v. Triple U Enters.</i> , 388 N.W.2d 525 (S.D. 1986)	39, 40
<i>Herring v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 565 S.E.2d 773 (S.C. App. 2002)	37
<i>Hill v. BASF Wyandotte Corp.</i> , 311 S.E.2d 734 (S.C. 1984)	40
<i>Hitachi Elec. Devices v. Platinum Techs., Inc.</i> , 621 S.E.2d 38 (S.C. 2005)	39, 40
<i>Industrial Fiberglass v. Jandt</i> , 361 N.W.2d 595 (N.D. 1985)	39, 40
<i>KT Co. v. Hardwick</i> , 265 S.E.2d 510 (S.C. 1980)	38
<i>L. A. Green Seed Co. v. Williams</i> , 438 S.W.2d 717 (Ark. 1969).....	38, 40
<i>Laird v. Scribner Coop, Inc.</i> , 466 N.W.2d 798 (Neb. 1991).....	39, 40
<i>Lang v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 136 N.W.2d 805 (N.D. 1965)	38
<i>Lucas v. Pioneer, Inc.</i> , 256 N.W. 2d 167 (Iowa 1977)	28
<i>Lynx, Inc. v. Ordnance Products, Inc.</i> , 327 A.2d 502 (Md. 1974)	39, 40
<i>Martin v. Amana Refrigerator</i> , 435 N.W.2d 364 (Iowa 1989)	28
<i>McLaughlin v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 778 P.2d 59 (Wyo. 1989).....	38
<i>Media Prod. Consultants, Inc. v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 262 So. 2d 377 (La. 1972)	38

<i>Meland v. Intermountain Sys.</i> , 712 P.2d 1295 (Mont. 1985).....	41
<i>Michiana Mack, Inc. v. Allendale Rural Fire Protection Dist.</i> , 428 N.E.2d 1367 (Ind. App. 1981)	41
<i>Minneapolis Threshing Mach. Co. v. Huncovsky</i> , 202 N.W. 280 (N.D. 1924)	41
<i>Morrow v. New Moon Homes</i> , 548 P.2d 279 (Alaska 1976).....	38, 40
<i>Mountaineer Contractors v. Mountain State Mack, Inc.</i> , 268 S.E.2d 886 (W. Va. 1979).....	37
<i>Murphy v. Spelts-Schultz Lumber Co.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 422 (Neb. 1992).....	37
<i>Neilson Business Equipment Center, Inc. v. Italo V. Monteleone</i> , M.D., P.A., 524 A.2d 1172 (Del. 1987).....	37
<i>Nelson v. Logan Motor Sales</i> , 370 S.E.2d 734 (W. Va. 1988).....	41
<i>Nobility Homes of Texas, Inc. v. Shivers</i> , 557 S.W.2d 77 (Tex. 1977).....	38
<i>Old Albany Estates, Ltd. v. Highland Carpet Mills</i> , 604 P.2d 849 (Okla. 1979).....	38
<i>Ortiz v. Flintkote Co.</i> , 761 S.W.2d 531 (Tex. App. 1988).....	41
<i>Pack & Process, Inc. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 503 A.2d 646 (Del. Super. 1985).....	38
<i>Perth Amboy Iron Works v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 543 A.2d 1020 (N.J. Super. 1988)	41
<i>Peterson v. Bendix Home Systems, Inc.</i> , 318 N.W.2d 50 (Minn. 1982).....	37
<i>Petro-Chem, Inc. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 686 P.2d 589 (Wyo. 1984).....	39, 40

<i>Ragland Mills, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 763 S.W.2d 357 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).....	30
<i>Renze Hybrids, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1988)	37
<i>S. C. Gray, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 286 N.W.2d 34 (Mich. App. 1979).....	40
<i>Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 215 S.W.3d 145 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	32
<i>Shooshanian v. Wagner</i> , 672 P.2d 455 (Alaska 1983).....	39
<i>Simmons v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 302 S.E.2d 17 (S.C. 1983)	40
<i>Smith v. Daimlerchrysler Corp.</i> , 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 434 (Nov. 20, 2002).....	39
<i>Schneider v. Person</i> , 1964 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 177 (Feb. 18, 1964)	40
<i>Solarz v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 2002 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 34 (March 13, 2002).....	37
<i>Sonfield v. Burleson</i> , 543 So. 2d 488 (La. App. 1989).....	40
<i>Spring Motors Distribs. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 489 A.2d 660 (N.J. 1985).....	37
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Jeep Corp.</i> , 572 P.2d 204 (Mont. 1977).....	37
<i>Stanley v. Schiavi Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1144 (Me. 1983).....	37
<i>Stark v. Patalano Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 567 N.E.2d 1237,1241 (Mass. App. 1991)	40
<i>Streich v. Hilton-Davis, Div. of Sterling Drug</i> , 692 P.2d 440 (Mont. 1984).....	37

<i>T.O. Haas Tire Co. v. Futura Coatings</i> , 507 N.W.2d 297 (Neb App. 1993).....	40
<i>Vacation Village v. Hitachi Am.</i> , 874 P.2d 744 (Nev. 1994).....	37
<i>Van Wyk v. Norden Lab., Inc.</i> , 345 N.W.2d 81 (Iowa 1984).....	27
<i>W. Equip. Co. v. Sheridan Iron Works</i> , 605 P.2d 806 (Wyo. 1980).....	38
<i>Waddell v. American Breeders Serv.</i> , 505 P.2d 417 (Mont. 1973).....	39, 40
<i>Washington v. Morein Motor Co.</i> , 488 So. 2d 325 (La. App. 1986).....	40
<i>Weedo v. Stone-E-Brick, Inc.</i> , 405 A.2d 788 (N.J. 1979).....	40
<i>Williams v. Mozark Fire Extinguisher Co.</i> , 888 S.W.2d 303 (Ark. 1994).....	39
<i>Willmar Cookie Co. v. Pippin Pecan Co.</i> , 357 N.W.2d 111 (Minn. App. 1984).....	39, 40
 FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9)	3, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	12
Bankruptcy Rule 7023	9, 10
Bankruptcy Rule 9014	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
UCC § 2-607.....	39
UCC § 2-714.....	40
 STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2-314 (2006).....	37

6 Del. C. § 2-607(3)(a) (2006)	39, 40
13 Pa. C.S. § 2607(c)(1) (2006)	39, 40
13 Pa. C.S. § 2314.....	37, 38
A.C.A. § 4-2-607(3)(a) (2006).....	39
Alaska Stat. § 45.02.314 (2006).....	37
Alaska Stat. § 45.02.314(b)(2) (2003)	38
Alaska Stat. § 45.02.607(c)(1) (2006)	39, 40
C.R.S. § 4-2-314 (2005).....	37
C.R.S. § 4-2-318 (2005).....	38
C.R.S. § 4-2-607(3)(a) (2005).....	39, 40
C.R.S. § 4-2-314 (2002).....	38
Cal. Civ. Code § 1770(a)	34
Cal. Civ. Code § 1770(a)(5,7).....	34
Fla. Stat. § 501.203(3)(c) (2010)	33
GL Chapter 106, § 2-314 (2006).....	37, 38
GL Chapter 106, § 2-607(3)(a) (2006)	39
HRS § 490:2-314 (2006).....	37, 38
Ind. Code Ann. § 26-1-2-314 (2006)	37
Ind. Code Ann. § 26-1-2-607(3)(a) (2006)	39, 40
Iowa Code § 554.2314 (2005)	37, 38
Iowa Code § 554.2318 (2004)	38
Iowa Code § 554.2607(3)(a) (2005)	40
La. C.C. Art. 2520 (2002)	38
La. C.C. Art. 2522 (2006).....	39
Maryland Civil Pattern Jury Instructions 26:7 (4th Ed. 2002).....	38

MCLS 440.2314 (2006).....	27, 29, 37, 38
MCLS § 440.2607(3)(a) (2006).....	37, 39, 40
Md. Commercial Law Code Ann. § 2-314 (2006),.....	37, 38, 39
Md. Commercial Law Code Ann. § 2-607(3)(a) (2006)	39, 40
Minn. Stat. § 336.2-314 (2005).....	37, 38
Minn. Stat. § 336.2-607(3)(a) (2005).....	39, 40
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-2-314 (2006).....	37, 38
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-2-607(3)(a) (2006).....	39, 40
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.2-314.....	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 407.010 <i>et seq.</i>	31, 32
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.020	33
Mont. Code Anno., § 30-2-314 (2005)	37, 38
Mont. Code Anno., § 30-2-607 (3)(a) (2005).....	39, 40
N. C. GEN. STAT. §§ 75-1.1 <i>et seq.</i>	31, 34
N.D. Cent. Code, § 41-02.1-31 (2006)	38
N.D. Cent. Code, § 41-02-31 (2006)	37
N.D. Cent. Code, § 41-02-70(3)(a) (2006)	39, 40
N.J. Stat. § 12A:2-314 (2006).....	37, 38
N.J. Stat. § 12A:2-607(3)(a) (2006).....	39
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 104.2314 (2006).....	37, 38
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 104.2607(3)(a)	39
RSA § 382-A:2-314 (2006)	37, 38
RSA § 382-A:2-607(3)(a) (2006)	39
RSA § 382-A:2-318 (2004)	37
S.C. Code Ann. § 36-2-314 (2005).....	37, 38

S.C. Code Ann. § 36-2-607(3)(a) (2005).....	39
S.D. Codified Laws § 57A-2-314 (2006).....	37, 38
S.D. Codified Laws § 57A-2-607(3)(a) (2006)	39
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 2.607(c)(1) (2005).....	39
Va. Code Ann. § 8.2-314 (2006).....	37, 38
Va. Code Ann. § 8.2-607(3)(a) (2006)	39, 40
W. Va. Code § 46-2-314 (2006)	37, 38
W. Va. Code § 46-2-607(3)(a) (2006)	39, 40
Wyo. Stat. § 34.1-2-314 (2006)	37, 38
Wyo. Stat. § 34.1-2-607(c)(i) (2006).....	39, 40
